
FILED 7/10/2025 
DOCUMENT NO. 05595-2025 
FPSO - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by DOCKET NO.: 2025001 1 -EI 
Florida Power & Light Company FILED: July 10, 2025 
_ / 

THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP’S 
CROSS NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM 

TO: ALL PARTIES 

Pursuant to Rule 1.310, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, cross notice is hereby given that 
the Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG) reserves the right to take the deposition of the 
following named individual(s). 

NAME DATE AND TIME 

Dawn Nichols July 14, 2025 
8:30 a.m. EST 

Ned Allis 
July 14, 2025 

(30 minutes after Nichols 
Depo ends) 

Eduardo De Varona 
July 14, 2025 

(30 minutes after Allis Depo 
ends) 

James Coyne July 15,2025 
9:00 a.m. EST 

Arne Olson 
July 15,2025 

(30 minutes after Coyne Depo 
ends) 

Andrew Whitley July 16, 2025 
8:30 a.m. EST 

Tara DuBose 
July 16, 2025 

(30 minutes after Whitley 
Depo ends) 

Tim Oliver July 17, 2025 
8:30 a.m. EST 

Liz Fuentes 
July 17, 2025 

(30 minutes after Oliver Depo 
ends if after 1 p.m.) 

Armando Pimentel, Jr. July 18, 2025 
8:30 a.m. EST 
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Jessica Buttress 
July 18,2025 

(30 minutes after Pimentel 
Depo ends) 

Tiffany Cohen July 21, 2025 
9:00 a.m. EST 

Keith Ferguson 
July 21, 2025 

(30 minutes after Cohen Depo 
ends) 

Ina Laney July 22, 2025 
8:30 a.m. EST 

Danielle Powers 
July 22, 2025 

(30 minutes after Laney Depo 
ends) 

Scott Bores July 23, 2025 
9:00 a.m. EST 

Nick Phillips 
July 23, 2025 

(30 minutes after Bores Depo 
ends) 

The deponent is instructed to bring with him/her to the deposition any and all documents, 
photographs, workpapers, memorandums, correspondence, related to this matter which the witness 
possesses, or has received, referenced, relied upon or which was supplied to the witness by any 
person or party in connection with this matter or which was supplied by the witness to any person 
or party in connection with this matter. 

The deposition will be taken upon oral examination before an official court reporter or 
other officer authorized by law to take depositions. 

The deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other 
purposes allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and the Rules of the Florida Public 
Service Commission. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Jon C. Moyle 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Telephone: (850)681-3828 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw. com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 
electronic mail this 10th day of July 2025 to the following: 

Shaw Stiller 
Timothy Sparks 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
sstiller@psc . state . fl .us 
TSparks@psc.state.fl.us 

Walt Trierweiler 
Mary Wessling 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 West Madison Street - Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Trierweiler ,walt@leg.state. fl.us 
wessling .mary @leg . state . fl .us 

Ken Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 West Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 

John T. Burnett 
Maria Moncada 
Christopher T. Wright 
Joel Baker 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
john.t.burnett@fpl.com 
maria.moncada@fpl.com 
christopher.wright@fpl.com 
joel.baker@fpl.com 

Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthj ustice.org 
j luebkemann@earthj ustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 

William C. Garner 
Law Office of William C. Garner 
3425 Bannerman Road 
Unit 105, No. 414 
Tallahassee, FL 32312 
bgarner@ wcglawoff ic e. c om 

Leslie R. Newton 
Ashley N. George 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
Michael A. Rivera 
James B. Ely 
Ebony M. Payton 
Federal Executive Agencies 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403 
leslie.newton.l@us.af.mil 
ashley.george.4@us.af.mil 
thomas .j ernigan. 3 @us . af. mil 
michael . rivera . 51 @us . af. mil 
j ames . ely @us .af.mil 
ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil 

Nikhil Vijaykar 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
580 California St., 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
nvij aykar@keyesfox. com 

Katelyn Lee 
EVgo Services, LLC 
1661 E. Franklin Ave. 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
katelyn.lee@evgo.com 

Lindsey Stegall 
EVgo Services, LLC 
1661 E. Franklin Ave. 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
lindsey . stegall@evgo .com 

3 



D. Bruce May 
Kevin W. Cox 
Kathryn Isted 
Holland & Knight LLP 
315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Bruce.may@hklaw.com 
Kevin.cox@hklaw.com 
Kathryn.isted@hklaw.com 

/s/ Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 

4 


